MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 550

Chapter 550.

An Act in reference to trustees of State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts shall receive two dollars a day for their regular visits at said institution, and the same sum for every twenty miles travel.

Compensation of trustees.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Chapter 551.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to establish the State College of Agri culture and the Mcchanic Arts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. The name of the corporation known as the Trustees of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts is hereby changed to the University of Maine, and the said University of Maine shall have all the rights, powers, privileges, property, duties and responsibilities, which belong or have belonged to the said trustees.

Name changed to University of Maine,

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on some day in June eighteen hundred ninety-seven, to be fixed by the said trustees.

When act shall take effect.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Chapter 552.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section twelve of chapter three hundred and sixtysix of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Sect. 12. The Livermore Falls Water Company agrees to furnish the town of East Livermore ten hydrants and water necessary for flushing sewers, for five years, free of all expense.'

Charter amended.

Agrees to furnish water to town of East Livermore, free for five years, CHAP. 552
Further amended.

Shall sell to town any time within 20 years.

—unless town votes to construct water works within two years, then company shall have full power to construct such works.

-town
must, in
case of
purchase
agree not to
sell to any
person or
corporation.

—how price may be determined in case of disagreement. Sect. 2. Section thirteen of said chapter is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Sect. 13. The Livermore Falls Water Company hereby agrees to sell its plant and franchise to the said town of East Livermore for a reasonable compensation therefor at any time within twenty years from the approval of this act; provided, however, that unless said town of East Livermore shall, within thirty days from the approval of this act, vote to construct a system of water works, in accordance with the provisions of this act, within two years from the date of the approval hereof, said Livermore Falls Water Company shall have full power and authority to proceed with the construction of such works and shall not be obliged to sell the same or its franchise to said town within five years from the date of the approval of this act; and in case said town shall vote to purchase said plant or franchise, as herein provided, said Livermore Falls Water Company shall not be obliged to convey the same, except upon condition that the same shall not be sold or conveyed by said town to any other person or corporation. If said Livermore Falls Water Company and the selectmen of said town of East Livermore cannot agree upon the sum to be paid for said plant and franchise, then either party may petition to any justice of the supreme judicial court, who shall appoint three disinterested men, who shall, after examination of said plant and franchise and hearing the parties, make award or appraisal which shall be binding on all the parties thereto.'

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1897.